
CHEMICAL CONSTITUENTS FROM ETHYL ACETATE

EXTRACTS OF ROOT BARK OF GARCINIA MANGOSTANA

SHAHRUL AZWAN BIN ABDUL KHALIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in

Partial FuUllment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry

in the Faculty of Applied Science

Univeniti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

CHEMICAL CONSTITUENTS FROM ETHYL ACETATE EXTRACTS OF

ROOT BARK OF GARCINIA MANGOSTANA

Mangosteen fruit was widely used as medical purpose such as medicine to treat

abdominal pain, diarrhea and infected wound. This was due to the presences ofactive

compounds such as xanthones. Hence, root barks of Garcinia mangostana was

chosen for further analysis. Detailed study on the cold extraction·of ethyl acetate

extract from root barks of Garcinia mangostana have resulted on the isolation of two

phenolic compound, p-mangostin (15) and tovopyrifolin C (46). The structure of

these compounds were identified and elucidated by using spectroscopy methods such

as IH NMR, 13C NMR, infrared (IR), ElMS, COSY, HMQC and HMBC.

viii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Botanical aspect of Garcinia mangostana

1.2.1 Family of Clusiaceae
1.2.2 The Genus of Garcinia
1.2.3 The Species of Garcinia mangostana L.

1.3 Problem statement
1.4 Significance of study
1.5 Objectives ofstudy

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Chemical constituents in Garcinia mangostana
2.2 Previous study on xanthones

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Plant material
3.2 Previous study on xanthones

3.2.1 Infrared Spectroscopy (IR)
3.2.2 Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectra (GC-MS)
3.2.3 Melting point
3.2.4 Nulear Magnetic Resonance (NMR)
3.2.5 Ultra Violet Spectroscopy (UV)

3.3 Chromatographic method
3.3.1 Column chromatography
3.3.2 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)

3.4 Dyeing Reagent for TLC
3.4.1 Iron (III) Chloride solution

3.5 Extraction and isolation of chemical compostion from root bark
of Garcinia mangostana
3.5.1 Isolation of f3-mangostin
3.5.2 Isolation ofTovopyrofolin C

ii

Page
i
ii
iv
v
vi

viii
ix

1
2
2
3
4
6
6
6

7
7

18
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
19
19
20
20

21

21
23



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Isolation of chemical constituents from Garcinia mangostana 24

4.1.1 Characterization of p-mangostin 25
4.1.2 Characterization ofTovopyrifolin C 33

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 44

CITED REFERENCES 45
CURICULUMVITAE 49

iii



LIST OF FIGURES

Figures Caption Page

1.1 G. mangostana tree 5

1.2 G. mangostana roots 5

4.1 Compounds obtained from root bark of Garcinia mangostana 24

4.2 ElMS spectrum of p-mangostin (15) 28

4.3 IR spectrum of ~-mangostin(15) 29

4.4 1H NMR spectrum of ~-mangostin(15) (400 MHz, CDCh) 30

4.5 13C NMR spectrum of~-mangostin (15) (100 MHz, CDCh) 31

4.6 DEPT spectrum of~-mangostin (15) (100 MHz, CDCh) 32

4.7 ElMS spectrum oftovopyrifolin C (46) 36

4.8 IR spectrum of tovopyrifolin C (46) 37

4.9 IH NMR spectrum oftovopyrifolin C (46) (500 MHz, acetone-D) 38

4.10 COSY spectrum oftovopyrifolin C (46) (500 MHz, acetone-D) 39

4.11 13C NMR spectrum oftovopyrifolin C (46) (125 MHz, acetone-D) 40

4.12 DEPT spectrum oftovopyrifolin C (46) (125 MHz, acetone-D) 41

4.13 HMQC spectrum of tovopyrifolin C (46) 42

4.14 HMBC spectrum oftovopyrifolin C (46) 43

v


