# CHEMICAL CONSTITUENTS FROM ETHYL ACETATE EXTRACTS OF ROOT BARK OF GARCINIA MANGOSTANA

#### SHAHRUL AZWAN BIN ABDUL KHALIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2017** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

## CHEMICAL CONSTITUENTS FROM ETHYL ACETATE EXTRACTS OF ROOT BARK OF GARCINIA MANGOSTANA

Mangosteen fruit was widely used as medical purpose such as medicine to treat abdominal pain, diarrhea and infected wound. This was due to the presences of active compounds such as xanthones. Hence, root barks of *Garcinia mangostana* was chosen for further analysis. Detailed study on the cold extraction of ethyl acetate extract from root barks of *Garcinia mangostana* have resulted on the isolation of two phenolic compound,  $\beta$ -mangostin (15) and tovopyrifolin C (46). The structure of these compounds were identified and elucidated by using spectroscopy methods such as  $^{1}$ H NMR,  $^{13}$ C NMR, infrared (IR), EIMS, COSY, HMQC and HMBC.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT					
					LIST OF TABLES
LIST	OF FIG	GURES	v		
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS					
ABS	TRACT		viii		
ABS	TRAK		ix		
		INTRODUCTION			
1.1		ound of study	1		
1.2		cal aspect of Garcinia mangostana	2		
	1.2.1	Family of Clusiaceae	2		
	1.2.2	The Genus of Garcinia	3		
	1.2.3	The Species of Garcinia mangostana L.	4		
1.3	Probler	n statement	6		
1.4	Signific	cance of study	6		
1.5	Objecti	ves of study	6		
		LITERATURE REVIEW	_		
2.1		cal constituents in Garcinia mangostana	7		
2.2	Previou	as study on xanthones	7		
СНА	PTER 3	METHODOLOGY			
3.1			18		
3.2		is study on xanthones	18		
٠.2	3.2.1	The state of the s	18		
	3.2.2		18		
		Melting point	18		
	3.2.4		19		
	3.2.5	Ultra Violet Spectroscopy (UV)	19		
3.3		atographic method	19		
5.5	3.3.1	Column chromatography	19		
	3.3.2	Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)	19		
3.4		Reagent for TLC	20		
J.T	3.4.1	Iron (III) Chloride solution	20		
3.5		tion and isolation of chemical compostion from root bark	20		
ر.ر	of Garcinia mangostana				
	3.5.1 Isolation of β-mangostin				
	3.5.2	Isolation of Tovopyrofolin C	21 23		
	3.3.4	isolation of Tovopyloionii C	23		

CHA	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS			
4.1	Isolation of chemical constituents from Garcinia mangostana				
	4.1.1	Characterization of β-mangostin	25		
	4.1.2	Characterization of Tovopyrifolin C	33		
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS					
CITED REFERENCES					
CUR	CURICULUM VITAE				

### LIST OF FIGURES

Figures	Caption	Page
1.1	G. mangostana tree	, 5
1.2	G. mangostana roots	5
4.1	Compounds obtained from root bark of Garcinia mangostana	24
4.2	EIMS spectrum of β-mangostin (15)	28
4.3	IR spectrum of β-mangostin (15)	29
4.4	<sup>1</sup> H NMR spectrum of β-mangostin (15) (400 MHz, CDCl <sub>3</sub> )	30
4.5	<sup>13</sup> C NMR spectrum of β-mangostin (15) (100 MHz, CDCl <sub>3</sub> )	31
4.6	DEPT spectrum of β-mangostin (15) (100 MHz, CDCl <sub>3</sub> )	32
4.7	EIMS spectrum of tovopyrifolin C (46)	36
4.8	IR spectrum of tovopyrifolin C (46)	37
4.9	<sup>1</sup> H NMR spectrum of tovopyrifolin C (46) (500 MHz, acetone-D)	38
4.10	COSY spectrum of tovopyrifolin C (46) (500 MHz, acetone-D)	39
4.11	<sup>13</sup> C NMR spectrum of tovopyrifolin C (46) (125 MHz, acetone-D)	40
4.12	DEPT spectrum of tovopyrifolin C (46) (125 MHz, acetone-D)	41
4.13	HMQC spectrum of tovopyrifolin C (46)	42
4.14	HMBC spectrum of tovopyrifolin C (46)	43